

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 7/2026

Ashok S/o Nibhori Lal

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan and ors

----Respondents

---

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Dheeraj Singhal
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rajesh Choudhary, GA-cum-AAG with Mr. Shree Ram Dhakar, PP Mr. Aman Agarwal Mr. Vinod Sharma

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN**

**Order**

**09/02/2026**

The petitioner has been denied permanent parole invoking Rule 14(d) of the Rajasthan Prisoners (Release on Parole) Rules, 1958.

However, we have come across cases wherein, despite applicability of Rule 14(d), the respondents have extended benefit of permanent parole to the prisoners.

Learned Government Advocate-cum-Additional Advocate General prays for and is granted a week's time to file an affidavit of the Director General of Police (Prisoners) disclosing the guidelines governing the discretion of the authorities in granting/rejecting the permanent parole to the prisoners covered under Rule 14(d). The affidavit shall also disclose details of the prisoners released on parole during last five years convicted for the offence falling under Rule 14(d) and the reasons thereof.

List the matter on 17.02.2026 as prayed.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J