


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 7/2026

Ashok S/o Nibhori Lal

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

Connected with

D.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 108/2026

D.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 109/2026

D.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 103/2026

D.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 1434/2025

D.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 1435/2025

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Dheeraj Singhal Mr. Vishram Prajapati Mr. Anshuman Saxena
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rajesh Choudhary, GA-cum-AAG with Mr. Aman Agarwal Ms. Neha Goyal

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

17/02/2026

Since, all these criminal writ petitions share similar facts and common question(s) of law, they are being tagged together.

In D.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 7/2026:

Pursuant to order of this Court dated 09.02.2026, learned GA-cum-AAG has filed an affidavit of Shri Ashok Rathore- Director General of Prisons, Rajasthan today.

Office to place the same on record.

Members of the Bar are invited to address the Court on the following aspect:

While considering the parole cases of the prisoners convicted prior to advent of Rajasthan Prisoners Release on Parole Rules, 2021, which rules would apply, whether the Rules of 2021 or the Rajasthan Prisoners Release on Parole Rules, 1958.

List the matters on 24.02.2026 alongwith other connected matters as prayed jointly.

Office is directed to mention a note in the cause list for the information of the Members of the Bar in this respect.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J

DIKSHA /58-60, 170-s and 172-173-s